
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 24 April 2014 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 7 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 March 2014. 

 

 
4 Education Briefing - Responsibility for Implementing Audit 

Recommendations in Schools. 
 

 
5 Report(s) of the Wales Audit Office: -  
a Annual Financial Outline - City & County of Swansea 2013/14.   8 - 27 
b Annual Financial Outline City & County of Swansea Pension Fund 

2013/14.   
28 - 41 

 
6 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15. 42 - 51 
 
7 Audit Committee Performance Review. 52 - 54 
 
8 Coastal Project. 55 - 69 
 
9 For Information Reports: -  
a Audit Committee Work Plan.   70 - 72 
b Responses to Chair's Letter to Directors Group regarding 

Implementation of Recommendations.   
73 - 75 

c Response to Chair's Letter to Head of Financial Services regarding 
Partnerships.   

76 - 77 

 
 
 



 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (12) 
 

 
Lay Member: 
 

Mr Alan M Thomas (Independent Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor 

Phil Downing Robert V Smith 

Robert Francis-Davies Des W W Thomas 

Geraint Owens Lesley V Walton 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Jeff W Jones  Paul M Meara 
 

Independent Councillor: 1 

Lynda James  
 

Conservative Councillor: 1 

Paxton R Hood-Williams  
 

 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Paul Beynon Chief Auditor 

Trac
[...]
s/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON THURSDAY 27 MARCH 
2014 AT 5.00 P.M.  

PRESENT:  Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided  

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s):
    
 R A Clay  P R Hood-Williams P M Meara  
 P Downing  L James  J A Raynor  
 R Francis-Davies J W Jones R V Smith  

Officers:   
  

 M Hawes - Head of Financial Services 
 P Beynon - Chief Auditor  
 D Smith - Directorate Lawyer 
 J Sheppard - Education Planning and Resources  
 J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor L V Walton.   

73. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared.  

74. MINUTES 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 27 February 2014 be agreed as a correct record.  

 The Committee were updated on the following: 

Portmead Primary School 

 The Chief Auditor reported that the Headteacher had informed the 
Authority that the majority of the recommendations had now been 
implemented.  However, there were some recommendations around 
school meals that had not been implemented.  He added that a full 
audit would take place during the next financial year and that the school 
were currently undergoing an Estyn re-inspection.  

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (27.03.2014) Cont’d 

 The Committee expressed disappointment that some recommendations 
still remained outstanding. 

75. BRIEFING - RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPLEMENTING AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN SCHOOLS 

 The Education Planning and Resources Representative provided the 
Committee with a briefing on the responsibility for implementing audit 
recommendations in schools.  An Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
process was tabled which provided the proposed mechanism to ensure 
that audit reports were being carefully considered and matters 
addressed within Education..These were outlined as follows: 

• The audit takes place. 

• The report is sent to the school - to the headteacher and copied to 
the Chair of Governors.  

• The report requires an action plan to be sent to Audit by a given 
date. 

• The audit report should be an item on the Governing Body agenda. 

• Within three months a report is sent to Audit demonstrating how 
issues have been addressed. 

• Audit review the school’s report and send a response back to the 
school, copied to the headteacher, Chair of Governors and 
Challenge Adviser (new name for System Leader). 

• The Challenge Adviser (System Leader) will raise progress with the 
headteacher during the next visit. 

• If concerns remain regarding the progress made then Audit return to 
the school. 

  
 It was added that within the Education Service individual service areas 

have departmental processes which include Performance and Financial 
Monitoring monthly meetings which examined Performance Indicators, 
school issues, standards and finance.  To date, audit recommendations 
had not been part of this process.  However, audit recommendations 
will be fed into these meetings on a quarterly basis in future.  Schools 
get advice regarding financial procedures but it was stated that it is the 
responsibility of the Governing Body to follow up any actions with the 
Headteacher.  There had been considerable focus upon compliance 
within Education and this is a regular item for discussion in mee
[...]
he period 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013.  The report 
detailed the audits finalised and any other work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Section. 

 The Committee asked a number of questions of the officer who 
responded accordingly 

  
 The key issues arising from discussions included: 

• issues surrounding the Community Alarms Service;  

• concern regarding the ongoing vacancies within the Internal Audit 
Section and the need to undertake more in-depth investigations in 
certain areas;  

• the current scrutiny investigation in the Pupil Referral Unit;  

• issues surrounding Llangyfelach Primary School;  

• the ongoing deferral of items due to the lack of resources. 

 RESOLVED that: 

 (1) the contents of the report be noted;  

(2) the Chair highlights the audit relating to the Pupil Referral Unit to 
the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee.  

77. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN - METHODOLOGY 

 The Chief Auditor presented a ‘for information’ report which provided a 
briefing to the Audit Committee on the methodology used to prepare 
the Internal Audit Annual Plan in advance of the Annual Plan 2014/15 
being reported to the Committee for approval. 

 The Committee asked a number of questions of the officer who 
responded accordingly.   

 The key issues arising from the discussions included: 

• cross referencing of the Corporate Risk Register; 

Page 6



Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (27.03.2014) Cont’d 

• how risk is reported in the future, particularly low level risk which 
may not require auditing;  

• the ongoing impact of staff shortages and the need to make 
allowances in respect of the shortages;  

• the process of producing the Annual Plan 2014/15, particularly the 
need to have a realistic plan;  

• staff training and possible expertise available in the redeployment 
pool. 

  
 RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  

78. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information.   

RESOLVED that: 

 (1) the contents of the report be noted;  

(2) an additional briefing on the responsibility for implementing audit 
recommendations in schools be added to the work plan.  

79. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

NOTED that the next meeting of the Audit Committee be scheduled for 
5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 24 April 2014. 

 The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m.  

CHAIR 

S: Audit Committee - 27 March 2014 
(JEP/EJF) 
7 April 2014  

Page 7



Annual Financial Audit Outline

City and County of Swansea

Audit year: 2013-14

Issued: April 2014

Agenda Item 5a

Page 8



Status of document

Page 2 of 20 - Annual Financial Audit Outline - City and County of Swansea

This document has been prepared for the internal use of the City and County of Swansea as

part of work performed/to be performed in accordance with statutory functions, the Code of

Audit Practice and the Statement of Responsibilities issued by the Auditor General for

Wales.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Wales Audit Office (the Auditor General and

his staff) and, where applicable, the appointed auditor do not accept any liability for losses

incurred by any member, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or any third

party arising from use of this document.

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant,

attention is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of

Information Act 2000. The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests

that is expected of public authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties.

In relation to this document, the Auditor General for Wales (and, where applicable,

his appointed auditor) is a relevant third party. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or re-use

of this document should be sent to the Wales Audit Office at infoofficer@wao.gov.uk.

This document was produced by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP on behalf of Anthony Barrett,

the A
[...]
idation by management, to provide the Responsible Financial

Officer with assurance that they are ‘true and fair’;

all appropriate officials will be available during the audit;

you have all the necessary controls and checks in place to enable those charged

with governance to provide all the assurances that I require in the Letter of

Representation addressed to me; and

Internal Audit has completed its planned programme of work and that

management has taken all necessary remedial action on issues that could have

affected the financial statements.

Audit risks and issues

Risks of material misstatement in the accounting statements

13. Exhibit 3 provides information regarding the main operational and financial risks faced

by the Council that could affect my audit. These are the main risks that I have

identified during the initial audit planning process, based upon information currently

available, and the actions proposed to address them. I may need to change the audit

plan if any new risks emerge. I will not make any changes to the audit plan without first

discussing them with officers and, where relevant, those charged with governance.

Page 14



Page 8 of 20 - Annual Financial Audit Outline - City and County of Swansea

Exhibit 3: Summary of main audit risks and proposed responses

Significant audit risks

Risks Action proposed

Control environment risks

The risk of management override of controls

is present in all entities. Due to the

unpredictable way in which such override

could occur, it is viewed as a significant risk.

My audit team will:

test the appropriateness of journal entries

and other adjustments made in preparing

the financial statements;

review accounting estimates for evidence

of bias;

evaluate the rationale for any significant

transactions outside the normal course of

business; and

incorporate an element of “unpredictable”

audit work, which varies each year.

There is a risk of material misstatement due

to fraud in income 
[...]
ments of auditing

standards and proper audit practices. It provides City and County of Swansea (the Council)

with an outline of the financial audit work required for the 2013-14 financial statements.

The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 (the 2013 Act) sets out that the Auditor General is to be

the auditor of local government bodies in Wales. The 2013 Act does, however, provide

transitional arrangements where the appointment of a person as an auditor under section 13

of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 continues to have effect until the end of the period for

which the appointment was made (subject to any earlier termination). The Auditor General

has appointed me as the auditor of the Council’s accounts for the year ending 31 March

2014.

As Appointed Auditor, I am required by the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 to examine and

certify the accounts of the Council. In accordance with professional standards that apply by

virtue of the Code of Audit Practice set under the act, this involves giving an opinion on

whether the accounts give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and of its

income and expenditure for the year. The act also requires me to satisfy myself of these

things:

that the accounts are prepared in accordance with regulations under section 39 of the

act (the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2005);

that the accounts comply with the requirements of all other statutory provisions

applicable to them;

that proper practices have been observed in the compilation of the accounts; and

that the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and

effectiveness in its use of resources.

I am also required to certify that the audit has been completed in accordance with the Public

Audit (Wales) Act 2004.

The audit does not relieve the Council of its responsibility to:

establish systems of internal control to ensure the regularity and lawfulness of

transactions and to ensure that its assets are secure;

m
[...]
 I require in the Letter of

Representation addressed to me; and

Internal Audit has completed its planned programme of work and that

management has taken all necessary remedial action on issues that could have

affected the financial statements.

Audit risks

13. Exhibit 3 provides information regarding the main operational and financial risks faced

by the Pension Fund that could affect my audit. These are the main risks that I have

identified during the initial audit planning process, based upon information currently

available, and the actions proposed to address them. I may need to change the audit

plan if any new risks emerge. I will not make any changes to the audit plan without first

discussing them with officers and, where relevant, those charged with governance.

Page 34



Page 8 of 14 - Annual Financial Audit Outline - City & County of Swansea Pension Fund

Exhibit 3: Summary of main audit risks and proposed responses

Significant Risks Action proposed

Control environment risks

The risk of management override of controls

is present in all entities. Due to the

unpredictable way in which such override

could occur, it is viewed as a significant risk.

My audit team will:

test the appropriateness of journal

entries and other adjustments made in

preparing the financial statements;

review accounting estimates for

evidence of bias;

evaluate the rationale for any

significant transactions outside the

normal course of business; and

include an unpredictable element to our

audit procedures that varies year on

year.

Accounting and reporting issues

14. In addition to the significant risk set out above, I also need to consider any new

financial accounting and reporting requirements which impact on my responsibilities.

15. There are no significant new financial accounting and reporting requirements that I

wish to draw to your attention.

Risk of Fraud

16. International Standards on Auditing (UK&I) state that I am responsible for obtaining

reas
[...]
Leader (Pensions

Specialist)

029 2080 2653 ian.z.looker@uk.pwc.com

29. I can confirm that my team members are all independent of the City & County of

Swansea Pension Fund and its officers. In addition, I am not aware of any potential

conflicts of interest that I need to bring to your attention.

Timetable

30. I will provide reports, or other outputs as agreed, to the Pension Fund Panel, Audit

Committee and Cabinet covering the areas of work identified in this document. My key

milestones are set out in Exhibit 5.

Exhibit 5: Timetable

Planned output Work undertaken Report finalised

Annual Financial Audit Outline March 2014 April 2014

Audit of Financial Statements (ISA 260)

Report

July 2014 September 2014

Audit Opinion on the 2012-13 Financial

Statements

July 2014 September 2014

Page 38



Appendix 1

Page 12 of 14 - Annual Financial Audit Outline - City & County of Swansea Pension Fund

Roles and responsibilities

The Council is the administering authority of the Pension Fund. This Annual Financial Audit

Outline has been prepared to meet the requirements of auditing standards and proper audit

practices. It provides the Council with an outline of the financial audit work required for the

2013-14 Pension Fund accounts.

The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 (the 2013 Act) sets out that the Auditor General is to be

the auditor of local government bodies in Wales, and their associated pension funds. The

2013 Act does, however, provide transitional arrangements where the appointment of a

person as an auditor under section 13 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 continues to

have effect until the end of the period for which the appointment was made (subject to any

earlier termination). The Auditor General has appointed Anthony Barrett as the auditor of the

Pension Fund accounts for the year ending 31 March 2014.

As Appointed Auditor, I am required by the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 to examine and

certify the accounts of the Pension Fund. In accord
[...]
is

will not affect your right to complain to the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales.

If you are not satisfied with the way your complaint has been dealt with, you can contact the

Complaints Investigation Manager at the Wales Audit Office by phone on 029 2032 0500, or

by email at complaints@wao.gov.uk. Further details about the complaints process are

available at www.wao.gov.uk/ complaints.

Page 40



Page 41



Report of the Chief Auditor 
 

Audit Committee – 24 April 2014 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

This report presents the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2014/15 to the Audit Committee for approval. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None.  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to discuss and 
approve the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: the Committee approves 
the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15. 
 

Report Author: Paul Beynon 
 

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 
 

Legal Officer: Sharon Heys 
 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
1.  Introduction 

 
1.1 A risk based Internal Audit Annual Plan is prepared each year which is 

used to guide the work of the Internal Audit Section and allow the 
Chief Auditor to deliver the annual opinion on control as well as 
providing assurance to the Audit Committee and Section 151 Officer. 

 
1.2 The methodology used to prepare the Annual Plan was reported to 

the Committee at the meeting on 27th March 2014. 
 
1.3 This report presents the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 to 

Committee for approval. 
 
2. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 
 
2.1 For 2014/15, the Internal Audit Section is made up of 10.6 staff 

excluding the Chief Auditor which is a reduction of 1 post from 
2013/14 

2.2 To contribute to the significant savings the Council was required to 
make in 2014/15, a Group Auditor who applied for early 

Agenda Item 6

Page 42



retirement/voluntary redundancy was allowed to leave and the post 
has been deleted from the structure. 

 
2.3 This means that the Internal Audit Section will in future be operating 

as a single team headed by 1 Group Auditor.  
 
2.4 The loss of a management post within the Section will mean that 

some work will pass down to Senior Auditors such as reviewing audit 
files completed by Auditors. This work is already done by Senior 
Auditors but to a lesser extent than will be required in the future. The 
natural consequence of this is that there will be a reduction in the time 
spent undertaking audits by the Senior Auditors. 

 
2.5 A summary of the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 is shown in Appendix 1 

and a list of audits planned for 2014/15 is shown in Appendix 2 along 
with the number of days planned for each audit. 

 
2.6 Appendix 1 shows that the total days available in 2014/15 have 

reduced by 260 days due to the loss of the Group Auditor post. 
 
2.7 As previously reported to the Committee, a large number of audits 

were deferred in 2013/14 due to vacant posts and the time spent on 
special investigations exceeding the time allowed in the Annual Plan.  

 
2.8 To accommodate the audits deferred from 2013/14 and to match the 

Audit Needs Assessment to the available resources, a number of 
audits due in 2014/15 have been deferred to 2015/16. The total 
number of days for the audits deferred to 2015/16 is just over 500. A 
risk based approach has been used to identify the audits to be 
deferred. 

 
2.9 In addition, a further 200 days have been saved due to audit no longer 

required as the service or grant has ceased and a number of 
fundamental audits have also been moved from an annual audit to a 2 
year cycle as they have consistently received the highest level of 
assurance over a 3 year period. PwC have confirmed that they feel it 
is appropriate to take account of the level of assurance when 
considering the frequency and scope of audit reviews. 

 
2.10 Further solutions will be considered during the course of the year to 

address the loss of resources and prevent significant numbers of 
audits being deferred on an annual basis including 

 

• Deferring or deleting lower risk audits 

• Extending the period of time between audit visits 

• Reviewing the range and frequency of audits  

• Increasing the use of alternatives e.g. self assessment 
 
 

Page 43



2.11 Any changes arising from this review will be discussed with our 
external auditors and reported to the Audit Committee for approval. 

 
2.12 Progress made by the Internal Audit Section in achieving the Plan will 

be reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
3. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
3.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with 

this report. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 

  
Appendices: Appendix 1 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 – Summary 
   Appendix 2 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 

Page 44



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15 - SUMMARY

Appendix 1

Categories of Plan

Audit Work 2013/14

Days Days %

Regularity Audits

1. People 639 462 16.8

2. Place 433 419 15.2

3. Corporate Services 108 200 7.2

Systems Audits 447 389 14.1

Computer Audits 77 102 3.8

Contract Audits 15 5 0.2

Projects and Special Investigations

1. Projects 214 214 7.8

2. Special Investigations 110 110 4.0

Miscellaneous Audits 5 0 0.0

Productive Days 2048 1901 69.1

Other Activities

1. Staff Training 113 92 3.3

2. Holidays, Sick & Special Leave 527 489 17.7

3. Admin, Planning, Control, Clerical Support etc 197 197 7.1

4. Contingencies 38 60 2.2

5. Voluntary Reduction in Hours 52 0 0.0

6. Vacancies 24 0 0.0

7. Non Audit Work 17 17 0.6

Non Productive Days 968 855 30.9

Total Day
[...]
 Registers New 15 Assurance

Partnerships - Overview & Governance New 15 Assurance

Partnership Working with ABMU New 10 Assurance

Corporate Governance Review New 15 Assurance

Total 324

Productive Days - Total 1,901

Page 51



  

Report of the Chief Auditor 
 

Audit Committee – 24 April 2014 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

This report summarises the issues identified 
during the recent performance review undertaken 
by the Audit Committee using the CIPFA Self 
Assessment Checklist 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to confirm the 
issues it wishes to take forward to improve the 
performance and effectiveness of the Committee 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 
1) the Committee agrees the issues to be taken 

forward arising from the performance review 
2) a further review of performance takes place 

towards the end of the 2014/15 municipal 
year. 

 
Report Author: Paul Beynon 

 
Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 

 
Legal Officer: Sharon Heys 

 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
 

1.  Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility under the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2011 to have an Audit Committee 
which must include a lay member. 

 
1.2 The Audit Committee in its current format met for the first time in 

December 2012 and following a full cycle of business, it was 
appropriate for the Committee to undertake a review of its 
effectiveness in meeting its role and the functions placed on it by the 
Council and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



  

 
1.3 A Self Assessment Checklist produced by CIPFA was used as the 

basis for the performance review. The Checklist was made available 
to all Committee members at the meeting on 20th June 2013 and the 
Audit Committee Performance Review appeared on the agenda of the 
meeting held on 
[...]
ure 
2011 formally makes risk management a function of the Audit 
Committee. A number of presentations have been made to the 
Committee on Risk Management but the Committee felt that a 
structured approach was required to reporting Risk Management 
issues to the Committee. It was recognised that new arrangements 
are being put in place for the management of the Risk 
Management function within the Council which will hopefully 
address this issue. 

 
2.6 An annual review of performance by the Audit Committee is a 

worthwhile exercise to ensure that it is fulfilling its role and to identify 
any learning points are identified and used to improve performance in 
future years. 

 
3 Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
3.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with 

this report 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 

Background Papers:  None 
  
Appendices:  None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

Audit Committee – 24 April 2014 
 

COASTAL PROJECT 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

This report provides details of an investigation 
completed by the Internal Audit Section into the 
Coastal Project following a change in the terms 
and conditions of the grant by the Welsh 
European Funding Office in August 2013. An 
update is also provided regarding the current 
situation with the Project. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to review the 
investigation completed by the Internal Audit 
Section and the management action taken and 
planned in response 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: the Committee notes the 
report 
 

Report Author: Paul Beynon 
 

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 
 

Legal Officer: Sharon Heys 
 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

S
[...]
erests.
	3 Minutes.
	5a Annual Financial Outline - City & County of Swansea 2013/14.
	5b Annual Financial Outline City & County of Swansea Pension Fund 2013/14.
	6 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15.
	06 (2 of 2) - Appendices Internal Audit PLAN 2014-15.doc

	7 Audit Committee Performance Review.
	8 Coastal Project.
	9a Audit Committee Work Plan.
	9b Responses to Chair's Letter to Directors Group regarding Implementation of Recommendations.
	09 b.2 - Implimentation of Recommendations

	9c Response to Chair's Letter to Head of Financial Services regarding Partnerships.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 24 APRIL 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
P Downing 
R Francis-Davies 
P R Hood-Williams 
 

L James 
J W Jones  
P M Meara 
 
 

J A Raynor 
R V Smith 
D W W Thomas 
 

Officers: 
 
M Hawes     - Head of Financial Services 
P Beynon     - Chief Auditor 
S Heys         - Principal Lawyer 
J Tinker        - Democratic Services Coordinator 

  
 

 
Also Present: 
 
K Williams   - Pricewaterhouse Coopers 

  
 

 
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L V Walton.  
 

81 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:- 
 
Councillor J W Jones – personal – Minute No 88 – Coastal Project. 
 

82 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 
March 2014, be accepted as a correct record. 
 

83 EDUCATION BRIEFING - RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPLEMENTING AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN SCHOOLS. 
 
Further to Minute 75 in respect of the responsibility for implementing audit 
recommendations in schools, Brian Roles Head of Education Planning and 
Resources attended the Committee to explain this process.  Concern was expressed 
that there was not a robust mechanism for dealing with this. How school budget 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (24.04.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

plans were received was described and the importance of an effective plan had been 
stressed to Head teachers.  
 
Questions were asked if reasons regarding whether reasons were given if issues 
were not addressed and if Education ever state that the level of progress was 
unacceptable. It was also queried if there was an internal system that identifies if 
audit reports were submitted to Governing Bodies. 
 
 It was requested that a report be produced regarding the framework in place to 
support  specific actions together with a broader approach of how this is developed 
through the regional framework. Clarity was required regarding governance issues 
and the implications of this. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)      that a draft report regarding this process be circulated to the  Committee 
 
(2)      the Head of Education Planning and Resources present a progress  report to 
this  Committee in July 2014. 
 

84 ANNUAL FINANCIAL OUTLINE - CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 2013/14. 
 
K Williams  presented the Annual Financial Audit Outline – City and County of 
Swansea report. 
 

  The report had been prepared to meet the requirements of auditing standards and 
proper audit practices.  

 
 The report detailed and outlined the financial audit work required for the City and 

County of Swansea Council 2013/14 financial statements. Information was provided 
regarding the main operational and financial risks faced by the Council that could 
impact on the audit and the proposed action that would be taken by the auditor. 

 
 RESOLVED that Annual Financial Audit Outline report for the City and County of 

Swansea be approved. 
 
 

85 ANNUAL FINANCIAL OUTLINE CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION  
FUND 2013/14. 
 
K Williams presented the Annual Financial Audit Outline  - City and County  
of Swansea Pension Fund report. 
 
The report had been prepared to meet the requirements od auditing standards and 
proper audit practices. 
 
The report detailed and outlined the financial audit work required for the City and 
County of Swansea Council Pension Fund 2013/14 financial statements. 
Information was provided regarding the main operational and financial risks faced 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (24.04.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

by the Pension Fund that impact on the audit and the proposed action that would be 
taken by the auditor. 
 
RESOLVED that Annual Financial Audit Outline report for the City and County of 
Swansea Pension Fund be approved. 
 

86 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15. 
 

The Chief Auditor presented the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 to the Audit 
Committee for approval. 
 
A summary of the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 was shown in Appendix 1 and 
a list of audits planned for 2014/15 was shown in Appendix 2 along with the number 
of days planned for each audit. It was stated that a number of audits were deferred in 
2013/14 due to vacant posts and the time spent on special investigations exceeding 
the time allowed in the Annual Plan. As a result of this a number of audits due in 
2014/15 with had been deferred to 2015/16 and the number of days for these audits 
were being in excess of just over 500. In addition, a further 200 days have been 
saved due to audit no longer required as the service or grant had ceased and a 
number of fundamental audits had been moved from an annual audit to a 2 year 
cycle. It was stated that progress made in achieving the Plan would be reported to 
the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 be approved. 

 
87 AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE REVIEW. 

 
The Chief Auditor presented a report which summarised the issues identified during 
the recent performance review undertaken by the Audit Committee, using the CIPFA 
Self-Assessment Checklist.  The issues identified included updating the Terms of 
Reference, the production of an Annual Report, Committee Member Training and 
Risk Management. 
 
RESOLVED that : 
 
(1)   the Committee agreed the issues to be taken forward arising from the 
 performance review 
 
(2)  a further review of performance take place towards the end of the  2014/15 
 Municipal year. 
 
 

88 COASTAL PROJECT. 
 
The Head of Finance and Delivery submitted a report which provided details of an 
investigation completed by the Internal Audit Section into the Coastal Project, 
following a change in the terms and conditions of the grant by the Welsh European 
Funding Office in August 2013. An update was also provided regarding the current 
situation with the Project. It was stated that there was no evidence to suggest that 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (24.04.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

the Authority was at risk in respect of other European Grants. It was envisaged that 
the project would maintain or exceed employment targets by the end of June. 
 
It was suggested that this matter be deferred to the next meeting for further detailed 
consideration. Further Discussion should include the management of all regional 
projects. 
 
RESOLVED that this matter be deferred to the next meeting.  
 

89 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted 
 

90 RESPONSES TO CHAIR'S LETTER TO DIRECTORS GROUP REGARDING 
IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 
The response to the Chair’s Letter was submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED that the response be noted. 
 

91 RESPONSE TO CHAIR'S LETTER TO HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REGARDING PARTNERSHIPS. 
 
The response to the Chair’s letter was submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED that the response be noted. 
  
The meeting ended at 6.45p.m. 
 
 

CHAIR 


